@ Stockton-on-Tees Audit and

BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk Governance
Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday 30 September 2024 at 4.00 pm
Venue: Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road,

Stockton on Tees TS18 1TU

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair)
Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair)

Clir Ross Patterson Clir Paul Rowling

Cllr Mick Stoker Cllr Emily Tate

Clir Laura Tunney Clir Katie Weston

AGENDA

1 Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)
2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes (Pages 9 - 12)
5 Health & Safety Report (Pages 13 - 16)
6 External Audit Backstop Arrangements (Pages 17 - 20)
7 External Audit - Audit Strategy Memorandum 23/24 (Pages 21 - 60)
8 Risk Management Update (Pages 61 - 68)
9 Internal Audit Update Report (Pages 69 - 72)
10 Work Programme 2024 - 2025 (Pages 73 - 76)

Page 1



>>>» ) Stockton-on-Tees Audit and
BOROUGH COUNCIL
www.stockton.gov.uk G overnance

Committee
Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for
disabled people, please

Contact:  John Devine, Democratic Services Officer on email john.devine@stockton.gov.uk

Page 2



@ StOthon'On'TeeS KEY - Declarable interests are:-

BOROUGH COUNCIL e Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s)

e Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s)
e Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s)

Members — Declaration of Interest Guidance

Does the matter directly relate to one of my DPIs [set out in Table 1)?

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my ORIs
(set out in Table 2)?

Does it directly rel
[...]
hich you are a member or in a position of general control or management

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 1

Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping

If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit.
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.

If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.

The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at
the rear of Splash on Church Road.

The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens.
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm
sounds.

The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right
hand side.

Microphones

During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will

have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Monday 29 July 2024.

Present: Clir Barry Woodhouse (Chair), ClIr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair),
ClIr Ross Patterson, Clir Paul Rowling, Clir Susan Scott, Cllr Mick
Stoker and ClIr Eileen Johnson.

Officers: Andy Bryson (CA), Andrew Barber (AM), Nora Natova (Forvis
Mazars) and John Devine (DS).

Also in

attendance:

Apologies: Clir Emily Tate, Cllr Laura Tunney and ClIr Katie Weston.

AGC/18/24 Evacuation Procedure

The Evacuation Procedure was noted.
AGC/19/24 Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.
AGC/20/24 Minutes

Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting held on the 27th June 2024
for approval and signature.

Resolved that the minutes be approved and signed as a correct record by the
Chairman.

AGC/21/24 Health & Safety Report

The Health & Safety report covered the period from May 2024 to Jun 2024, Officers
noted that it had been a quiet period, but a lot of training had been undertaken.

There had been nine incidents of Violence & Aggression reported which was a
decrease from twenty-eight in the same period in the year previous. While 17 incidents
of general Health & Safety had been reported, these were classified as generally
being slips or trips.

Members asked about the new format which was mentioned the report and if it had
come through the Powering Our Future programme. The new format was undertaken
by the service and was unconnected the to the Powering Our Future programme.

Members Agreed to note the report.

AGC/22/24 Treasury Management Annual Report

Members were presented with the Treasury Management Annual Report which
informed the committee of the performance against the treasury management and

Page 9



AGC/23/24

AGC/24/24

Page 10

prudential indicators set in the Treasury Management Strategy approved by the
Council in February 2023.

The main topics of discussion were as follows:

The Councils borrowing and investments were highlighted by Officers, two medium
term loans had been taken out to cover the capital programme. The two loans were
entered into via the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB). One was for a 7 year period
and the second was for 5 years.

Short term loans had also increased in the year after other short-term loans had
matured during the year, there was a requirement for cash flow purposes to enter into
these loans during the last months of the financial year.

Members enquired why it was required during the last months of the financial year,
which Officers explained is due to Council tax only being collected for the first 10
months of the year.

The report showed that
[...]
hich would bring together evidence from different course to
establish the status of the risk:

+ Performance Information

* Finance

*  Workforce

» Contracts/Partnerships

« Governance

* Independent Feedback (Incorporating Internal Audit and other external sources
such as Ofsted & CQC)

The Risk Review Group would be made up for senior officers from each of the above
areas who have detailed knowledge of the issues in their area and how they would
relate to any risks in the risk register.

Officers also highlighted that another feature of the revised approach was a
simplification of the way the current risk status was assessed. Risks would be rated
using the RAG rating.

* Red - Immediate concerns, actions must be developed to mitigate some of
those immediate concerns in the short-term

« Amber - Concerns identified, actions required but these can be planned over
the medium term

* Green - No current concerns

The report had a note giving some more context on the rating system. Red/Amber
risks may be tolerated, the concerns will still exist, but it may be decided not to take
any action depending on resources/priorities, this needs to be recorded.

Members AGREED to note the report.

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Members were presented with the Risk Register Update and Audit Activity Report, the
purpose of the report was to inform members of the progress of audit testing
undertaken to date.

Officers broke down work undertaken to provide members with an updated picture of
where audit resources had been employed and the results from that work. Three
sections which had been highlighted as red in the report, the first was around the
achievement of recycling targets. A project had been put in place to review the
arrangements. The second related to the completion of the Public Health Research
Assessment but a working group had been established for this to progress. The third
related to a requirement to have produced a Business Continuity Plan for Adoptions
Tees Valley, the final red control related to the management oversight of unregulated
placements. Officers explained that arrangements were in place but because of the
high demand there remained a significant pressure on placements.

The assurance by governance themes section of the report was also highlighted by
Officers, it showed that the Council was over 80% assurance in all areas. 91% of



matches had been checked, with no fraud had been identified and only 2 errors had
been found.

Members noted the Report.

AGC/26/24 Work Programme 2024 - 2025

Members agreed to note the Work Programme.

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5

AGENDA

REPORT TO

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE

30 SEPTEMBER 2024

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF
CORPORATE SERVICES

HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT
SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the health, safety and wellbeing performance of the Council
for the period 1 July 2024 — 30 August 2024.

RECOMMENDATION
1. The current position as identified in the report is noted.

DETAIL

1. The service has always reported based on activity, it is important that H&S risks are
understood and as such reports moving forward will be more aligned to understanding how
well H&S risks are being managed.

2. There is a project underway within the team to align the work being undertaken by the team
to these core H&S risks to facilitate an assessment of the risks faced by the Council. This
work will take some time as it includes the introduction of a new system of recording and
planning H&S audit work and we will have a revised audit programme in place for April
2024. As the revised programme of H&S audit work is completed, we will gain a better
understanding of the current status of risks.

3. Reports during this implementation period will continue to develop to include more
information and a robust method of assessing risk. During this period the assessment of
risks will have some limitations.

Health & Safety Risks

4. Below is a summary of the main H&S Risks:

Audit Incidents  Tr
[...]
tribute to the effective identification and mitigation of a broad range of occupational health

and safety risks.

COUNCIL PLAN IMPLICATIONS

None

CONSULTATION

N/A

Name of Contact Officer: Andrew Barber,
Assurance Manager

Page 14



Telephone No: 01642 526176

Email Address: andrew.barber@stockton.gov.uk
Background Papers: Health and Safety Policy 2022
Ward(s) and Ward Councillors: None

Property Implications: None

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 6

AGENDA ITEM.

REPORT TO AUDIT &
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

30" SEPTEMBER 2024

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF

EXECUTIVE & DIRECTOR OF
FINANCE, PERFORMANCE &
TRANSFORMATION

EXTERNAL AUDIT BACKSTOP ARRANGEMENTS
SUMMARY

As noted at previous Audit and Governance Committees there is a significant backlog of
outstanding external audits. Last year, just one per cent of councils and other local bodies
published audited accounts on time.

As stated in a letter provided to all local authorities from Jim McMahon (Minister of State for
Housing, Communities and Local Government) on the 30" July, attached at Appendix A,
the backlog is likely to increase again to around 1000 later this year, and without decisive
action will continue to rise further.

The government is committed to overhauling the local audit system to enable taxpayers to
get better value for money. A growing backlog will severely hamper necessary fundamental
reforms to repair the system, and will continue to undermine local accountability and
governance.

This report outlines the immediate actions the Government, together with the Financial
Reporting Council (FRC), the National Audit Office (NAO), and organisations in the wider
system is taking, which are designed to address the backlog and put local audit on a
sustainable footing.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To note the report.

DETAIL

The term “audit backstop” refers to a deadline to ensure that all outstanding audits are
completed by a specif
[...]
urces effectively.

e Increased Borrowing Costs: Councils with delayed audits might experience issues
with their credit ratings, making it more expensive to borrow money for essential
projects and services.

e Operational Disruptions: The backlog can cause operational disruptions as councils
may need to allocate additional resources to address audit issues, diverting attention
from other important tasks.

o Risk of Governance Issues: Delayed audits increase the risk of governance or
financial issues being identified too late, potentially leading to more severe problems
down the line.

¢ Impact on Other Public Services: The backlog in local government audits can also
have knock-on effects on other areas of government spending, such as the NHS and
central government.

These impacts highlight the importance of resolving the audit backlog to ensure that local
councils can operate effectively and maintain public trust.

BACKSTOP ARRANGEMENTS

On the 10" September the Government laid in Parliament two pieces of legislation which
gave effect to the backstop proposals, the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations
2024 and, on behalf of the Comptroller & Auditor General, a draft Code of Audit Practice
2024.

The legislation included backstop dates up to and including financial year 2027/28 to allow
full assurance to be rebuilt over several audit cycles. It is the aspiration of the Government
and key local audit system partners that, in the public interest, local audit recovers as early
in this five-year period as possible.


https://www.frc.org.uk/news-and-events/videos-and-podcasts/addressing-the-backlog-in-local-audit/
https://www.frc.org.uk/news-and-events/videos-and-podcasts/addressing-the-backlog-in-local-audit/
https://www.frc.org.uk/news-and-events/videos-and-podcasts/addressing-the-backlog-in-local-audit/
https://www.frc.org.uk/news-and-events/videos-and-podcasts/addressing-the-backlog-in-local-audit/
https://abmagazine.accaglobal.com/global/articles/2024/apr/publi
[...]
high-backlog-in-local-government-audit-system-may-get-worse-before-improving/
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/127/public-accounts-committee/news/195918/unacceptably-high-backlog-in-local-government-audit-system-may-get-worse-before-improving/
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/127/public-accounts-committee/news/195918/unacceptably-high-backlog-in-local-government-audit-system-may-get-worse-before-improving/
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/127/public-accounts-committee/news/195918/unacceptably-high-backlog-in-local-government-audit-system-may-get-worse-before-improving/
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/127/public-accounts-committee/news/195918/unacceptably-high-backlog-in-local-government-audit-system-may-get-worse-before-improving/
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/127/public-accounts-committee/news/195918/unacceptably-high-backlog-in-local-government-audit-system-may-get-worse-before-improving/
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/127/public-accounts-committee/news/195918/unacceptably-high-backlog-in-local-government-audit-system-may-get-worse-before-improving/

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Page 19

This means if the auditors are unable to complete their work by the backstop dates,
disclaimed opinions could be required. This should, in most cases, be limited to the next two
years (up to and including the 2024/25 backstop date of 27 February 2026), with only a small
number of exceptional cases, due to specific individual circumstances, continuing thereafter.
The proposed backstop dates are:

e Financial years up-to-and-including 2022/23: 13 December 2024

e Financial year 2023/24: 28 February 2025

¢ Financial year 2024/25: 27 February 2026

¢ Financial year 2025/26: 31 January 2027

e Financial year 2026/27: 30 November 2027

Financial year 2027/28: 30 November 2028

While there will be modified and disclaimed opinions, auditors’ other statutory duties
including to report on Value for Money (VfM) arrangements, to make statutory
recommendations and issue Public Interest Reports remain a high priority.

The Council has always achieved an unqualified opinion from the auditors on it's accounts.
With the most recent set of accounts for 2022/23 completed and the required audit opinion
was issued in May 2024 so the backstop arrangements for that year are not applicable to
the Council.

The action to tackle the backlog, while vital, does not provide a long term sustainable
solution to the wider local audit system. There will need to be a significant reform to
overhaul the current system. The Government is working with partners to explore how best
to achieve this.

The potential first year where backstop arrangements may apply for Stockton is for the
2023/24 financial year. It is hoped the Council will avoid any backstop requirements but as
in previous years, issues outside of our control such as audit assurance on the pension
fund may impact timeframes.

For financial years 2024/25 to 2027/28, the date by which local bodies should publish
‘draft’ (unaudited) accounts will change from 31 May to 30 June following the financial year
to which they relate. This will give the Council more time to ensure they are producing
high-quality accounts. This in turn will benefit auditors while still ensuring publication
shortly after financial year end.

AUDIT FEES

Issuing a disclaimed or modified audit opinion and a subsequent return to being able to fully
complete audits will require differing levels of work by auditors. Public Sector Audit
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) will set scale fees and determine fee variations where the auditor
undertakes substantially more or less work than assumed by the scale fee and will consult
with bodies where appropriate.

In doing so PSAA will apply the following principles: if auditors have worked in good faith to
meet the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice in place at the time the work was
conducted (and have reported on work that is no lon
[...]
he audited
statements of account.

In this Appendix, we summarise the proposals in each of the consultations for information.

DLUHC consultation on addressing the local audit backlog in England

This consultation proposes a range of measures aimed at ‘clear the backlog and put the system on a
sustainable footing’ and outlines two key phases of recovery up to 2027/28. A key aspect of the proposals is to
require Category 1 bodies, such as the Council, to publish audited financial statements by a series of backstop
dates. This proposal will be put in place by amending the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. For
statements of account for financial years up to and including 2022/23, this would mean audited accounts will
need to be published by 13 December 2024 unless a pre-defined exemption criteria has been met (such as
there being an outstanding objection to the accounts at the backstop date).

The consultation sets out other proposals including:

* Publishing a list of bodies and audit firms which do not meet the statutory deadline for publishing audited
statements of account; and

» Setting out ‘backstop’ dates for each financial year up to and including 2027/28.
The announced backstop date for 2023/24 audits is for completion by 28 February 2025.

In including a statutory backstop date for the publication of audited statements of account, the consultation
makes it clear that the DLUHC expects that this will give rise to auditors issuing modified audit reports where
they have not been able to complete their work on the financial statements.

NAO consultation on draft amendments to the Code of Audit Practice
This consultation has been launched alongside DLUHC's consultation on amendments to the Accounts and

39

Audit Regulations 2015 and seeks to introduce measures that support more timely auditor reporting. The
principle changes to the Code of Audit Practice being proposed are to:

* Require the auditor to issue an opinion on the financial statements by the ‘backstop’ date outlined in the
amended Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, whether this opinion is modified or not (subject to a
number of exemptions);

» Allow the auditor to apply a reduced scope of work in relation to VFM arrangements work for outstanding
audits up to and including 2022/23; and

* Require the auditor to publish the Auditor’'s Annual Report by 30 November each year from the 2023/24
audit year, and for this report to provide a summary of progress on the audit at the time of issue (even if the
audit is not complete).

forvss
mazars


https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/addressing-the-local-audit-backlog-in-england-consultation/addressing-the-local-audit-backlog-in-england-consultation
https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/code-of-audit-practice-consultation-feb-2023.pdf

Cantact

099

Forvis Mazars

James Collins

Audit Director

Tel: + 44 (0) 191 383 6331
James.Collins@mazars.com

Forvis Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Forvis Mazars Global, a leading global professional services network. Forvis Mazars LLP is a limited liability partnership
registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office at 30 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AU. Registered to carry
on audit work in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our audit registration can be viewed at
www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: GB 839 8356 73

© Forvis Mazars 2024. All rights reserved.

forvss
mazars


http://www.auditregister.org.uk/

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 8

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO AUDIT &
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
30 SEPTEMBER 2024

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF
CORPORATE SERVICES

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT

SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the current status of the
Council’s strategic risks. The strategic risk register primarily focusses on the
achievement of objectives over the longer-term and coul
[...]
s

o Mitigations include: FSOT & Anti-poverty
strategy

o National factors beyond our control have a
significant impact

Supporting people to live Healthy Lives

o Poor performance against KPIs. Mitigations inc:
Health & Wellbeing Strategy and updated JSNA
- will inform targeted interventions & decision
making; EIP Transformation Review

o Celebrating success — Substance Misuse
practice recognised as regional good practice.
Life expectancy gap is reducing for women.

o Emerging Risk - Transition placement costs in
adult social care and impact of cost of care in
the market

Homelessness demand is increasing — availability of
suitable properties is limited. We continue to work with




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 9

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO AUDIT &
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
30 SEPTEMBER 2024

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF
CORPORATE SERVICES

INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY REPORT

SUMMARY
To inform members of the progress of audit testing to date and present a forward
plan of testing and the resources available to meet the plan to support the
assessment of risk.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:-

1. The results of audit activity is noted and agree that the work for the next quarter
be prioritised using the audit risk assessment methodology as outlined in the
Audit Charter.

DETAIL

1. Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity

designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic disciplined
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control
and governance processes. To support this, audit work the results of audit work
are an integral part of the assurance framework in place to assess the current
risk status.

2.  The overall summary shows a summary of audit results against each theme.
Previously this reporting was by strategic risk, as we now have a separate report
on the strategic risks of which audit work forms a part and therefore is not relevant
in this update any longer.

Page 69



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Page 70

Theme Red Amber Green Total Assurance

1 1 g8 10 76.98
1. Accuracy of Decision Making 9 43 52 89.77
10. Accuracy of Payments 2z 22 24 95.61
11. Income - Charging 2 8 90.00
12. Income - Payments 1 10 95.83
13. Cash Handling 1 2 66.67
14. Procurement/Sourcing 1 3 16 20 85.63
15. Physical Assets/Locations 1 25 26 -
16. Fraud 1 10 11 95.83
17. Business Continuity 1 1 13 15 90.14
18. Procedures 5 15 20 88.46
19. Performance Management 1 9 28 38 85.54
2. Monitoring of Decisions 2 25 27 93.56
20. ICT Infrastructure 22 22 -
21. Handling of Requests/Incident Response 2 9 11 86.84
3. Information Governance 1 50 54 95.88
4. Finance 28 30 97.33
5. HR - Payments 4 -
6. HR - Health & Safety 2 2| 10000
7. HR - Management 1 12 13 92.86
8. Recruitment 4 4 -
9. HR - Training/Qualifications/Clearances 1 4 22 27 86.57
Total 6 50 374 430 91.90

Audit testing results breaks down work undertaken in the previous period to
provide members with an update on where audit resources have been employed
and the results of that work. This will highlight any concerns raised in the period.
There have been 5 Red controls identified in the period. Members are reminded
that testing frequencies are adjusted based on their status, controls rated as red
are reviewed every 3 months. This may give the impression that the same issues
are being raised each quarter whilst recommendations are being implemented,
we monitor progress of implementation. Reds previously reported that are
making good progress are waste and recycling targets, effective sourcing of child
placements and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The remaining Red
controls relate to staff completing mandatory information governance training in
the Regeneration and Inclusive Growth Department and a requirement to review
the information sharing protocols 

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Monday 30 September

2024.

Present: Clir Barry Woodhouse (Chair), ClIr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair),
Clir Mick Stoker and Clir Katie Weston.

Officers: Andy Bryson, Andrew Barber, Nora Natova (Forvis Mazars) and
John Devine.

Also in

attendance:

Apologies: Clir Paul Rowling, Cllr Emily Tate and ClIr Laura Tunney.

AGC/27/24 Evacuation Procedure

The Evacuation Procedure was noted.
AGC/28/24 Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.
AGC/29/24 Minutes

Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting held on the 29th July 2024
for approval and signature.

Resolved that the minutes be approved and singed as a correct record by the Chair.

AGC/30/24 Health & Safety Report

The Health & Safety report provided an update on the health, safety and wellbeing
performance of the Council for the period 1st July 2024 to 30 August 2024.

Members noted the slight change in the layout of the report with a new Audit
Assurance column included. Officers highlighted the low number of accidents and
assaults reported in this period which were much improved when compared to other
periods.

Work was underway to improve some Fire Safety arrangements which had been
highlighted in the report. Members agreed that a focus on Fire Safety arrangements
was necessary due in part to a block of flats in Billingham which were found to have
unsatisfactory fire arrangements in place.

Officers agreed and assured members that an external Fire Officer had now been put
in place to review that particular instance.

Members agreed to note the report.



AGC/31/24 External Audit Backstop Arrangements

Officers presented the External Aduit Backstop Arrangements report which outlined
the immediate actions the Government, together with the Financial Reporting Council
(FRC), the National Audit Office (NAQO), and organisations in the wider system were
taking, which were designed to address the backlog and put local audit on a
sustainable footing.

On the 10th September the Government laid in Parliament two pieces of legislation
which gave effect to the backstop proposals, the Accounts and Audit (Amendment)
Regulations 2024 and, on behalf of the Comptroller & Auditor General, a draft Code of
Audit Practice 2024.

The legislation included backstop dates up to and including financial year 2027/28 to
allow full assurance to be rebuilt over several audit cycles. It was the aspiration of the
Government and key local audit system partners that, in the public interest, local audit
recovers as early in this five-year period as possible.

This means if the auditors are unable to complete their work by the backstop dates,
disclaimed opinions could be required. This should, in most cases, be limited to the
next two years (up to and including the 2024/25 backstop date of 27 February 2026),
with only a small number of exceptional cases, due to specific individual
circumstances, continuing thereafter. The proposed backstop dates are:

* Financial years up-to-and-including 2022/23: 13 December 2024
* Financial year 2023/24: 28 February 2025

* Financial year 2024/25: 27 February 2026

* Financial year 2025/26: 31 January 2027

* Financial year 2026/27: 30 November 2027

* Financial year 2027/28: 30 November 2028

It was also noted in the report that while there would be modified and disclaimed
opinions, auditors’ other statutory duties including to report on Value for Money (VM)
arrangements, to make statutory recommendations and issue Public Interest Reports
remained a high priority.

Officers reassured members that the Council had always achieved unqualified
opinions from the auditors on its accounts. With the most recent set of accounts for
2022/23 completed and the required audit opinion had been issued in May 2024,
which would mean the backstop arrangements for that year would not be applicable to
the Council.

The actions the Government had introduced to tackle the backlog, while vital, would
not provide a long-term sustainable solution to the wider local audit system. The
Government would be working with partners to on how best to achieve a long-term
solution.

The potential first year where backstop arrangements may apply for Stockton would
be for the 2023/24 financial year. It is hoped the Council can avoid any backstop



AGC/32/24

AGC/33/24

requirements but as in previous years, issues outside of our control such as audit
assurance on the pension fund may impact timeframes.

For financial years 2024/25 to 2027/28, the date by which local bodies should publish
‘draft’ (unaudited) accounts will change from 31 May to 30 June following the financial
year to which they relate. This will give the Council more time to ensure they are
producing high-quality accounts. This in turn will benefit auditors while still ensuring
publication shortly after financial year end.

Members noted the month extension to the original deadline which was outlined in the
report and agreed that it was a welcome change. Some Members enquired of Officers
if there was any stigma attached to a ‘Disclaimed Opinion’. Officers were able to
explain that though it could affect the Council this was unlikely due to many other
authorities also having disclaimed opinions, and the Council would be able to explain
why the opinion was given.

Members agreed to note the report.

External Audit - Audit Strategy Memorandum 23/24

The purpose of the report was to summarise the audit approach of Forvis Mazars,
highlight significant audit risks and areas of key judgements. Officers from Forvis-
Mazars talked through the report with Members, highlighting some sections which
would be of interest.

The Audit timeline was shown in the report, with Officers informing members that all
Planning and risk assessment work had been completed. The next part of the timeline
was the Field work section, which Officers had begun working on. Officers planned to
have completed the bulk of the field work shortly but expected to a possible dela until
January 2025 for the Pension Fund Assurances.

The Value for Money section of the report was also highlighted to Members, with
Officers reminding members that Forvis Mazars had not commented on the
arrangements but inspected them for any significant weakness. No significant
weaknesses had been identified in the arrangements.

But a possible risk in Children Services over spend had been identified, Officers of the
Council were aware, and Members were reminded that a Children Services projected
overspend was a widespread issue for many local authorities.

Members Agreed to note the report.

Risk Management Update

The purpose of Risk Management Update report was to inform members of the
current status of the Council’s strategic risks. The strategic risk register primarily
focusses on the achievement of objectives over the longer-term and could take a
number of years to materialise.

As had been discussed in previous meetings the layout of the report had been altered
for would be continued to be monitored, to allow members to scrutinise the data more
effectively.



AGC/34/24

AGC/35/24

Officers took members through the report noting that many of the items covered in the
report would be familiar to members. With them either being covered in the Powering
Our Future programme or being highlighted in previous meetings of the Audit
Committee.

Some of the areas highlighted by Officers were as follows:

. Residents Cost of Living, which can be contributed to the cost-of-living crisis
affecting the whole country. Plans were in place for the Council to provide any relief it
was able to.

. Waste Management was a concern as outlined the report, the authority has
poor levels of recycling which are in the process of being improved.

. The number of Children in care was also higher than it had been previously,
this had been brought to members attention in the previous meetings and was a
national issue.

Members Agreed to note the report.

Internal Audit Update Report

Members were presented with the Internal Audit Update Report which is intended to
inform members of the progress of audit testing and the forward plan of testing, with
resources available to meet the plan. Officers highlighted the new format of the report
to members which had incorporated reporting on themes.

The report outlined six sections as being red, members were reminded that controls
rated as red were reviewed every three months. This could give the impression that
the same issues were being raised each quarter whilst recommendations were being
implemented, Officers then monitor any progress of the implementation. Areas which
had previously been reported red but were making good progress are waste &
recycling targets, effective sourcing of child placement and the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment. The remaining red controls were related to staff completion of mandatory
information governance training in the regeneration and inclusive growth department
and a requirement to review information sharing protocols with occupational health
partners.

Members agreed to note the report.

Work Programme 2024 - 2025

Memebers agreed to note the work programme.



